

No. 22-1303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

ROBERT LEWIS DEAR, JR.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
HONORABLE ROBERT E. BLACKBURN
D.C. No. 19-CR-00506-REB

ANSWER BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

COLE FINEGAN
United States Attorney

MARISSA R. MILLER
Assistant U.S. Attorney
1801 California Street
Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 454-0100

Attorneys for Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	viii
CITATION CONVENTION.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Dear kills three people and injures nine others at a Planned Parenthood in Colorado Springs.....	2
II. Colorado courts repeatedly find that antipsychotic medication is substantially likely to render Dear competent to stand trial.....	3
III. The United States charges Dear in federal court.....	7
IV. The federal district court holds a <i>Sell</i> hearing.....	8
1. Dr. Lea Ann Preston Baecht.....	9
2. Dr. Robert Sarrazin.....	15
3. Dr. George Woods.....	18
4. Dr. Alexander Morton.....	21
5. Dr. Richard Martinez.....	22
V. The district court grants the motion to medicate Dear.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26

- I. The district court’s factual finding is reviewed for clear error. Although the standard of review incorporates the higher burden of proof, the evidence is still viewed in the light most favorable to the district court’s decision..... 27
- II. It was not clearly erroneous for the district court to find that the proposed medications are substantially likely to restore Dear..... 31
 - A. The district court did not clearly err in crediting the testimony of Dr. Preston Baecht and Dr. Sarrazin over the defense’s experts. 32
 - B. The district court’s finding was supported by ample evidence in the record..... 38
 - C. The district court did not clearly err in rejecting Dear’s attempts to rebut the government’s prima facie case..... 40
 - 1. The district court did not clearly err in rejecting Dear’s claim that Delusional Disorder is unusually resistant to antipsychotic medication..... 40
 - 2. The district court did not clearly err in rejecting Dear’s claim that antipsychotic medication will not restore him because of his long history without treatment..... 45
 - 3. Nor does the record support Dear’s claims about his age, cognitive deficits, or the severity of his delusions. 51
- III. Remand is not required for additional findings..... 55
 - A. A district court’s factual findings are adequate as long as they can support meaningful appellate review. 55

B. The district court’s numerous subsidiary findings clearly explain why it found that antipsychotic medication is substantially likely to restore Dear. 57

C. The district court was not required to further explain why it found the government’s experts more credible. 59

D. The district court was not required to expressly reject and rebut every point Dear made below..... 60

E. The district court’s discussion of the literature does not require remand..... 62

F. Neither *Ruiz-Gaxiola* nor *Watson* counsels remand..... 64

CONCLUSION 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 67

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 68

ATTACHMENT: *In re Interest of Dear*, No. 17CA1775 (Colo. Ct. App. Jan. 4, 2018)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	31
<i>Chavez-Meza v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1959 (2018)	55
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984)	28
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	28
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	32, 37
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1175 (2021)	28
<i>Hutchinson v. Hahn</i> , 402 F. App’x 391 (10th Cir. 2010) (unpublished)	6
<i>Mathis v. Huff & Puff Trucking, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2015)	30, 54
<i>Mendes-Silva v. United States</i> , 980 F.2d 1482 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	32
<i>OCI Wyoming, L.P. v. PacifiCorp</i> , 479 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2007)	55
<i>Osburn v. Anchor Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Plaza Speedway Inc. v. United States</i> , 311 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2002)	30

Sell v. United States,
539 U.S. 166 (2003)viii, 1, 4, 5

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
539 F. App'x 885 (10th Cir. 2013) (unpublished) 55

Stephens Indus., Inc. v. Haskins & Sells,
438 F.2d 357 (10th Cir. 1971)..... 30

United States v. Bush,
585 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 44

United States v. Clark,
981 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2020) 56, 61

United States v. Coy,
991 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 46

United States v. Craig,
808 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 30, 38

United States v. Curtis,
749 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 41, 44

United States v. Delgado-Lopez,
974 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 33, 59

United States v. Englehart,
22 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2022) 60

United States v. Evans,
318 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 29

United States v. Gerkin,
570 F. App'x 819 (10th Cir. 2014) (unpublished) 56

United States v. Ghane,
392 F.3d 317 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 44

United States v. Gillenwater,
749 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 37, 42, 44

United States v. Gomes,
387 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2004) 28

United States v. Gonzalez Edeza,
359 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 56

United States v. Kelly,
535 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 29

United States v. Leib,
57 F.4th 1122 (10th Cir. 2023) 30

United States v. MacKay,
715 F.3d 807 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 29, 54

United States v. Medina-Estrada,
81 F.3d 981 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 56

United States v. Montoan-Herrera,
351 F.3d 462 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 55

United States v. Pfeifer,
140 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Ala. 2015), *aff'd*, 661 F. App’x 618 (11th
Cir. 2016) (unpublished) 44

United States v. Porter,
928 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 30, 33

United States v. Ruiz-Gaxiola,
623 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 38, 64

United States v. Seaton,
773 F. App’x 1013 (10th Cir. 2019) (unpublished) 27, 28, 50, 53, 54, 65

United States v. Springs,
687 F. App’x 672 (9th Cir. 2017) (unpublished) 44

United States v. Valenzuela-Puentes,
479 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 5

United States v. Virgen-Chavarin,
350 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 33

United States v. Wacker,
72 F.3d 1453 (10th Cir. 1995).....56

United States v. Watson,
793 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 2015).....28, 56-57, 61, 64, 65

Washington v. Harper,
494 U.S. 210 (1990)35

State Cases

In re Interest of Dear, No. 17CA1775 (Colo. Ct. App. Jan. 4, 2018)6

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....viii
